

CA No. 788 of 2025
Toshi Shidaqi Vs State (NCT of Delhi)

18.12.2025

Fresh criminal appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Salman Ali Khan and Sh. Aryan Kamal, Ld.
Counsels for the appellant.

Application under Section 430 BNSS for suspension of sentence dated 22.11.2025 has also been filed along with the present Appeal.

The present appeal has been filed against Judgment dated 25.10.2025 and Order on Sentence dated 22.11.2025 of Ld. CJM (South), Saket Courts, New Delhi in case titled as State Vs Toshi Shidaqi, FIR No. 72/2014 PS Qutub Minar Metro under Section 392/34 IPC whereby the appellant was convicted for the offence under Section 392/34 IPC and sentenced to simple imprisonment of one year and fine of Rs 20,000/-.

I have heard arguments of Ld. Counsel for the appellant-convict for suspension of sentence and grant of bail.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the operation of Judgment dated 25.10.2025 and Order on Sentence dated 22.11.2025 is stayed till the disposal of the present appeal.

The appellant-convict is admitted to bail during the stay/suspension of sentence on furnishing personal bond-cum-surety bond in sum of Rs 15,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. Trial Court.

Contd....

:2:

Ld. Additional PP for State/respondent accepts the notice on behalf of the State. Copy of the Appeal be supplied to the State.

Let Trial Court Record be requisitioned for the next date of hearing.

List now for arguments on appeal on **27.01.2026**.
Order dasti.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Ld. Trial Court for information and compliance.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/18.12.2025